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BEFORE THE HARYANA IEAI, EST

Compia

ATE

tNo.792 of 2024

ATNRV
AUTHOR ITY, GURUG RAM

Complaint no. 792 ol2024
First date of hearins: 24.O5.2024
Order Reserve On i 26.07.2,024
Order Pronounced Or 09.o8.2024

1. Yattan Yadav
2. Shashi Yadav
Both R/o: - 1.853/29, Gali no. 11, Surat Nagar, phase I,
Gurugram Complainants

Versus

M/s Adhikaansh Realtors Pvt. Ltd.
M/s Aawam Residency Pvt. Ltd.
Registered Office at: - SB /CL/2L/Office/017A, M3M
Urbana, Sector-67, Gurugram Respondent

CORAM:
Shri Sanieev Kumar Arora Member

APPEARANCE:
Sh. Mukul Sawariya fAdvocatel On beh lf of complainants
Ms. Shriya Takkar On beh f of respondent

1.

onDm

The present complaint dated 26.03.2024 has

complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Rea

and Development] Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) reac

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Developmer

short, the Rules) for violation ofsection 11[4)(a) ofr

inter alid prescribed that the promoter shall be

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the

reen filed by the

Estate (Regulation

with rule 28 of the

t) Rules, 2017 (in

he Act wherein it is

responsible for all

provision of the Act
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or the Rules and regulations made there under or

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unlt and proiect related detailsA.

2. The particulars ofunit details, sale consideration, th

complainants, date of proposed handing over th
period, if any, have been detailed in the following ta

the allottee as per

amount paid by the

possession, delay

ular form:

Date of making payment

Amount paid by

Complai tNo.792 of 2024

Particulars

Name of the project Smartworld G

Gurugram, H

, Sector-89,

Nature of the project Residential Flo

Project area 52.275 acres

RERA Registered/ not
registered

Registered

70 of 2027 date
upto 30.09.202

25.10.2021 valid

DTCP License No. 32 of 2021 da 03.07.2021

Unit no.

Unit admeasuring

Allotment Letter Not provided

Agreement to sell Not executed

Rs. 21.,000/- on

Rs. 79,000/- on

Rs. 2,00,000/-

2.02.2022

6.02.2022

.17 .03.2022

Rs. 3,00,000/-

(as stated by bocomplainants h partiesJ
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1.

12.Ll:.
4.

t-t
6. NA

7. NA

8.

9.
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72. Amount refunded by
respondent after
cancellation

Rs. 2,70,000/- I
'J.8.0L.2024

Rs. 30,000/- vic

06.04.2024

ide RTGS on

e RTGS on

13. Occupation certificate Not obtained

t4. 0ffer of possession Not offered

B. Facts ofthe complaint

The complainants have m following

complaint; -

That the 2.5 BHK unit bearing no. T - 73 B, admeasr

2nd floor in the proiect for a total sale consideratiol

was booked by the complainants on subvention

booking amount of Rs. 3,00,000/- vide three

L2.0Z.2022 amounting Rs. 21,000/-, dated 26.02.',

Rs.79,000/- and Rs.2,00,000/- from the accoun

complainants namely Suman Yadav.

That the complainant no. 1 while he was visiting r

Dwarka Courts, Delhi in discussion of his present cas

has lost the booking/ payment receipts. Consequent r

online complaint the S.H.0. Crime branch Delhi.

That the respondents assured that they will execute t

with the complainants and provide all other necessa

complainants so that the complainants could avail

balance sale consideration but till date the respondet

ade the3.

+.

5.

6.

bmissions in the

ring 1067 Sq. ft., at

t of Rs. 77 ,2L,000 / -

scheme by paying

:ransactions dated

022 amounting to

: of mother of the

ne of his friend at

) found that that he

trion this he filed an

re agreement to sell

y documents to the

oan to arrange the

ts neither executed
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any such agreement to sell nor did issued any

document to the complainants with regard to

complainants.

7. That the respondents demanded the 50% of the

consideration without even providing any agreeme

to the unit to the complainants and didn't even sta

communication, their intention to execute such a

8. That the complainants found that the resp

Rs. 2,70,000/- in the account ofthe mother ofthe co

9. That the respondents have wrongfully without an

mode have made the demands and till date have

draft of the agreement to sell rather have cancelled

T - 73 B of the complainants arbitrarily without foll

envisaged in the RERA and Rule therein.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

I. Direct the respondent to refund the amount pa

along with interest.

11.0n the date of hearing, the authority explained

/promoter on the contravention as alleged to have

relation to section 11(4) [a) of the Act to plead

guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent

12. The respondent contested the complaint on the foll

submission made therein, in brief is as under: -

13. That the complainants have not approached this Ho

10. The complainants have sought following relief(sJ

clean hands and has tried to mislead this Hon'ble
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all t letter or any

the nit booked by the

ount the total sale

to sell with regard

anywhere in their

ment to sell.

ndent transferred

plainants.

proper channel or

t even shared any

e unit bearing no.

ing the provisions

d by complainants

to the respondent

been committed in

ty or not to plead

ng grounds. The

'ble Authoritv with

thority by making
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incorrect and false averments and stating untrue

facts and, as such, is guilfy of supressio very

complainants has suppressed and/or mis-stated th

the complaint apart from being wholly misconceive

of the process of law. 0n this short ground alone, th

to be dismissed.

14. That the present complaint has been filed by the

malafide intentions to unjustly enrich themselves as

action for the relief sought has been made out in th

The complainants had expressed their interest to

project of the respondent company i.e. 'Smartwo

Gurugram after conducting requisite market rese

sum of Rs. 3,00,000/- in three instalments of Rs. 21,0

Rs, 79,000/- on 26.02.2022 and Rs. 2,00,000/- on

their expression of interest, which was duly ac

respondent company.

15. That the respondent company supplied the compl

breakdown detailing the prices ofunits based on thei

the project, to facilitate the complainants in selectin

of the respondent company and to freeze the price o

16. The complainants were well aware about their duty

select the unit, confirm booking, complete all

including but to limited to depositing 100/o of sale

execute all requisite documents. The complainan

aware of their obligations, failed to come fo

booking formalities nor came forward to pay th

amount being 10% of the sale consideration as a co
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and/or incomplete

on falsi. The

facts and, as such,

is rather the abuse

complaint is liable

complainants with

there is no cause of

present complaint.

book a unit in the

Gems', Sector 89

h and tendered a

0 /- on 12.02.2022,

7 .03 .2022 towards

nowledged by the

inants with a cost

dimensions within

a unit in the project

the selected unit.

to come forward to

oking formalities

consideration and

despite being well

to complete the

complete booking

sequence of which
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the respondent company was constrained to

refund the amount deposited against the booking.

17. That the complainants had paid an amount which is

sales consideration towards the booking. The co

choose the unit and further to pay even 1070 of the

and did not come forward to complete the booking

of which the said booking could not crystalize into

unit was ever allotted to the complainants, hence

contract entitling the complainants to file and

complaint.

18. That without prerudice to its rights, being a custome

to bring closure to the matter the respondent co

amount of Rs. 2,70,000/- post necessary dedu

18.01.2024. However, as a goodwill gesture and t
issue, the respondent company has subsequently r

amount paid by the complainants.

19. Copies of all the relevant documents have

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.

decided on the basis of these undisputed

made by the parties.

E. furisdiction ofthe authority

20. The respondent has raised a preliminary submi

authority has no jurisdiction to entertain the pre

ob)ection of the respondent regarding rejection of c

of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority o

territorial as well as subject matter iurisdiction to ad

complaint for the reasons given below; -

tNo.792 of 2024

been fil

Hence,

docume

I the booking and

ess than 100/o ofthe

plainants failed to

sales consideration

rmalities as a result

lotment. Thus, no

ere is no privity of

intain the instant

-oriented company,

pany refunded an

ns vide RTGS on

put quietus to the

funded the balance

and placed on the

e complaint can be

s and submissions

sion/obiection the

nt complaint. The

mplaint on ground

serves that it has

udicate the present
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E.I Territorial jurisdiction

21. As per notification no.1, /92 /201,7-1TCp dated 14,1

Town and Country Planning Department, Hary

Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall

District for all purpose with offices situated in Guru

case, the project in question is situated within

Gurugram District. Therefore this authority has

jurisdiction to dealwith the present complaint.

E.ll Subiect matter iurisdiction

22.The authority has complete jurisdiction to de

regarding non-compliance of obligations by th
provisions of section 11(aJ(a) of the Act leaving

which is to be decided by the adjudicating office

complainants at a later stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainan

I. Direct the respondent to refund the amount p

along with interest.

23. The complainant's shows interest in the project of

namely "Smartworld Gems" at Sector-89 Gurugra

have made a payment of { 3,00,000/- in three instal

on 72.02.2022,17 9,000 / - on 26.02.2022 and 12,00,

towards their expression of interest. The allotme

unit was not issued neither the buyer's agreementw

the parties regarding the said unit.

24. The plea of the complainants-allottees

has not issued any allotment letter

Compla t No. 7 92 of 2024

is that the

2017 issued by The

the jurisdiction of

entire Gurugram

. In the present

e planning area of

omplete territorial

ide the complaint

promoter as per

ide compensation

if pursued by the

id by complainants

respondent company

The complainants

ents of { 21,000/-

0O /- on U .03.2022

t letter for the said

executed between

spondent company

buyer agreementand builde

Page 7 ofB



ffiH
#"e

ARERA
URUGRA[/

therefore, they are seeking the refund of the amoun

with interest.

25. The plea of the respondent-builder is otherwise an

complainants are a defaulter as they are well awa

come forward and select their unit/confirm b

booking formalities. Therefore, the respondent

cancel the booking and refunded the full amount

through RTGS on 15.07.2024 and06.04.2024.

26. The authority has noted that the complainants exp

respondent company's pro ject, "Smartworld Gems,"

Gurugram, and made a payment of 13,00,000 in

121,000 on 72.02.2022, {79,000 on 26.02.2022,

1-7.03.2022. Subsequently, the complainants did

selecting a unit, confirming the booking, or compl

booking formalities. Consequently, the respondent

refunded the total amount paid by the complainan

L5.0l.2024 and

therefore moot,

06.04.2024. The complainant's

as the respondent has already effe

full.

27. Hence no case for refund is made out.

28. Complaint stands disposed of.

29. File be consigned to registry.

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, G

Dated: 09.08.2024

ieev

paid by them along

submitted that the

about their duty to

king/complete all

s constrained to

deposited by them

sed interest in the

cated at Sector-89,

three installments:

and 12,00,000 on

not proceed with

ing the necessary

ncelled the unit and

through RTGS on

est for a refund is

d the refund in

M

tNo.792 of 2024

ar Arora)
mber

rugram
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